parks (the “Park Enhancement Fee”).  The Park Enhancement Fee shall be in an 
amount equal to the greater of (i)  Two Hundred and No/100 ($200.00) Dollars for each 
separate residential unit constructed on the Project, in accordance with the approved 
Master Plan;  or (ii)  Seventeen Thousand Two Hundred and No/100 ($17,200.00) Dollars 
In the aggregate, in the event the number of separate residential units constructed on the 
Project in accordance with the approved Master Plan is less than Eighty Six (86), in total.  
The Park Enhancement Fee shall be due and payable at the time of the issuance of a

[...]

on the Project, a fee-in-lieu of providing beach access parking.  Such fee-in-lieu shall be 
used by the City to expand its existing and future beach access parking (the “Beach 
Access Parking Fee”).  The Park Enhancement Fee shall be in an amount equal to the 
greater of (i)  One Thousand One Hundred and No/100 ($1,100.00) Dollars for each 
separate residential unit constructed on the Project in accordance with the approved 
Master Plan;  or (ii) Ninety Four Thousand Six Hundred and No/100 ($94,600.00) Dollars 
in the aggregate, in the event the number of residential units constructed on the Project 
in accordance with the Master Plan is less than Eighty Six (86), in total.  The Beach 
Access Parking Fee shall be due and payable at the time of the issuance of a building

[...]

pedestrians, bicycles and golf carts traveling on or crossing Barefoot Resort Bridge Road, 
which include the residents of the Project.  Landowner and Developer have estimated 
that the costs of such signalization, in accordance with the standards of the City and the 
South Carolina Department of Transportation will total of not less than Three Hundred 
Fifty Thousand and No/100 ($350,000.00) Dollars, as set forth on Exhibit “H” attached 
to the Development Agreement Amendment executed simultaneously with the approval 
of this Amendment (the “Traffic Signal Estimated Cost”). The Traffic Signal Estimated 
Cost cannot be absorbed by the Project alone, and, in order to equitably allocate the

[...]

Traffic Signal Estimated Cost among as many of the benefiting property owners as is 
feasible and fair, Landowner, Developer and the City agree that the actual cost of the 
Traffic Signal shall be shared between Landowner, Developer and the City, with the City 
contributing One Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 ($150,000.00) Dollars, and the 
Landowner, Developer and any other parties within the PDD, by separate agreement 
providing the remaining balance of the costs of the Traffic Signal,  to the extent the City, 
the Landowner and/or the Developer are successful in securing any available public